
 
 

 Neuadd y Sir 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 

NP15 1GA 
 

Dydd Mercher, 13 Medi 2023 
 

Hysbysiad o gyfarfod: 
 

Cyngor Sir 
 

Dydd Iau, 21ain Medi, 2023 at 2.00 pm, 
Council Chamber - Council Chamber 

 

AGENDA 
 

Cynhelir gweddïau cyn y cyfarfod Cyngor am 13.50pm. Mae croeso i bob aelod ymuno â'r 
Cadeirydd ar gyfer hynny os ydynt yn dymuno gwneud hynny 

. 
 

Eitem 
No 

Eitem Tudalennau 

1.   Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 

 
 

2.   Datganiadau o Fuddiant 

 
 

3.   Cyhoeddiad y Cadeirydd a Deisebau Sydd Wedi Eu Derbyn 

 
1 - 2 

3.1.   E-Ddeiseb - Achubwch Ein Mannau Agored Gwyrdd 
 
https://democracy.monmouthshire.gov.uk/mgEPetitionDisplay.aspx?ID=
14&RPID=23812375&HPID=23812375 

 

 

4.   Cadarnhau cofnodion y cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar  20fed Gorffennaf 
2023 

 

3 - 6 

5.   Cadarnhau cofnodion y cyfarfod Eithriadol a gynhaliwyd ar 31ain 
Awst 2023 

 

7 - 8 

6.   ADRODDIAD BLYNYDDOL Y PWYLLGOR LLYWODRAETHU AC 
ARCHWILIO 2022/23 

 

9 - 16 

7.   ADRODDIAD BLYNYDDOL Y PWYLLGOR SAFONAU  2022/23 

 
17 - 20 

8.   ADRODDIAD AR DREFNIADAU CRAFFU AR Y CYD AR GYFER 
CYD-BWYLLGORAU CORFFORAETHOL 

 

21 - 30 

9.   Cynigion i'r Cyngor 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.monmouthshire.gov.uk/mgEPetitionDisplay.aspx?ID=14&RPID=23812375&HPID=23812375
https://democracy.monmouthshire.gov.uk/mgEPetitionDisplay.aspx?ID=14&RPID=23812375&HPID=23812375


 

9.1.   Wedi ei gyflwyno gan y Cynghorydd Sir Peter Strong 
 
Mae'r Cyngor hwn yn ymrwymo i Sir Fynwy ddod yn sir noddfa gan 
groesawu a chefnogi'r rhai sy'n ffoi rhag rhyfel ac erledigaeth. Fel rhan 
o'r addewid hwn byddwn yn ymdrechu i ddod yn aelod achrededig o 
Rwydwaith Dinas Noddfa'r DU. Byddwn yn adeiladu ar waith sydd 
eisoes wedi’i wneud gan yr Awdurdod i gefnogi ffoaduriaid o 
Afghanistan, Syria a’r Wcráin a’n gweithio gyda phartneriaid ar draws y 
gymuned i ddatblygu cynllun gweithredu i gefnogi ffoaduriaid a cheiswyr 
lloches, gan hyrwyddo a dathlu’r cyfraniad y maent yn ei wneud i’n 
cym
[...]
 
A fyddai'r Aelod Cabinet yn rhoi'r wybodaeth ddiweddaraf am y CDLl 
Newydd 

 



 

 
10.4.   O'r Cynghorydd Sir Christopher Edwards i'r Cynghorydd Sir Catrin 

Maby, Aelod Cabinet ar gyfer Newid Hinsawdd a'r Amgylchedd 
 

A allai’r Aelod Cabinet roi gwybod i’r Cyngor pa 
wersi sydd wedi’u dysgu o’r cynllun rheoli traffig a 
roddwyd ar waith yn fy ward yn St Kingsmark, Cas-
gwent ar gyfer y penwythnos o gerddoriaeth fyw a 
gynhaliwyd gan Chepstow Concerts a oedd yn 
cynnwys 3 diwrnod o ddigwyddiadau mawr ym mis 
Mehefin/Gorffennaf eleni. 

 

 

10.5.   10.5. O'r Cynghorydd Sir Simon Howarth i'r Cynghorydd Sir Ian 
Chandler, Aelod Cabinet ar gyfer Gofal Cymdeithasol, Diogelu a 
Gwasanaethau Iechyd Hygyrch 
 

A fyddai'r Aelod Cabinet yn derbyn bod methiannau 
wedi digwydd wrth fwrw ymlaen â datrysiad i 
ddarparu gofal iechyd gyda chymuned Llanelli a'r 
ardaloedd cyfagos. 
A wnaiff roi sicrwydd y bydd ef, gydag uwch 
swyddogion, yn rhoi ei sylw pennaf gyda’r bwrdd 
iechyd, hefyd yn bwysicaf oll yn edrych am 
benderfyniad wrth gyflawni cynllun gofal ar gyfer yr 
ardal a’r gymuned gyfagos. 

 

 

10.6.   O'r Cynghorydd Sir Tony Kear i'r Cynghorydd Sir Catrin Maby, 
Aelod Cabinet ar gyfer Newid Hinsawdd a'r Amgylchedd 
 
A all yr Aelod Cabinet roi’r wybodaeth ddiweddaraf 
am yr amserlen ar gyfer yr adolygiad sir gyfan 
arfaethedig o feysydd parcio? 

 

 

11.   Dyddiad y Cyfarfod Nesaf - 26ain Hydref 2023 

 
 

 
Paul Matthews 

Prif Weithredwr 
 
 

 



 

CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 
 

MAE CYFANSODDIAD Y PWYLLGOR FEL SY'N DILYN: 
 
 
Cynghorwyr Sir: Rachel Buckler 

Laura Wright 
Tony Kear 
Catrin Maby 
Jan Butler 
Ian Chandler 
Sara Burch 
Alistair Neill 
Su McConnel 
Mary Ann Brocklesby 
Fay Bromfield 
Jane Lucas 
Emma Bryn 
Peter Strong 
Meirion Howells 
Paul Griffiths 
Jackie Strong 
Rachel Garrick 
Maria Stevens 
Steven Garratt 
Angela Sandles 
Ben Callard 
John Crook 
Tomos Davies 
Dale Rooke 
Catherine Fookes 
Sue Riley 
Jayne McKenna 
Jill Bond 
Louise Brown 
Li
[...]


Usk Showground 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Thursday, 20th July, 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor Meirion Howells (Chairman) 
County Councillor Su McConnel (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: Rachel Buckler, Laura Wright, Tony Kear, 
Catrin Maby, Jan Butler, Ian Chandler, Sara Burch, Alistair Neill, 
Mary Ann Brocklesby, Fay Bromfield, Peter Strong, Paul Griffiths, 
Jackie Strong, Rachel Garrick, Maria Stevens, Angela Sandles, 
Ben Callard, John Crook, Tomos Davies, Dale Rooke, 
Catherine Fookes, Sue Riley, Jayne McKenna, Jill Bond, 
Louise Brown, Lisa Dymock, Tony Easson, Martyn Groucutt, 
Simon Howarth, Richard John, Penny Jones, Malcolm Lane, 
Phil Murphy, Paul Pavia, Maureen Powell, Frances Taylor, 
Tudor Thomas, Armand Watts and Ann Webb 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Matt Phillips Chief Officer People and Governance and Monitoring 

Officer 
Paul Matthews Chief Executive 
Peter Davies Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer, Resources 
Jane Rodgers Chief Officer for Social Care, Safeguarding and Health 
Will McLean Chief Officer for Children and Young People 
Amy Gullick Local Democracy Officer 
Frances O'Brien Chief Officer, Communities and Place 
Matthew Gatehouse Head of Policy, Performance and Scrutiny 
Ian Saunders Chief Operating Officer, MonLife 
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillors Jane Lucas, Emma Bryn, Steven Garratt, Christopher Edwards 
and David Jones and Jane McKenna for joining the meeting later. 

 
1. Declarations of interest  

 
Item 7a: County Councillor Richard John declared a personal interest pursuant to the Members 
Code of Conduct as he holds a part time role as public affairs consultant and a client is the 
Railway Industry Association. 
 
2. Chair's Announcement  

 
The Announcement was noted. 
 
T
[...]
m/live/4QGeX2H00NE?feature=share&t=5019 
 
12. From County Councillor Paul Pavia to County Councillor Martyn Groucutt, Cabinet 

Member for Education  
 
Will the Cabinet Member for Education make a statement about the ongoing concerns at 
Caldicot School? 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/4QGeX2H00NE?feature=share&t=5553 
 
13. Date of next meeting - 21st September 2023  

 
14. To exclude the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the 

following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information  

 
Council resolved to exclude press and public from the meeting. 
 
15. Appointment of Chief Officer Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer  

 
Council resolved to appoint James Williams as Chief Officer Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.46 pm  
 

 

Page 6

https://www.youtube.com/live/4QGeX2H00NE?feature=share&t=5019
https://www.youtube.com/live/4QGeX2H00NE?feature=share&t=5553


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Thursday, 31st August, 2023 at 

2.00 pm 
 

 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor Meirion Howells (Chair) 
County Councillor Su McConnel (Vice Chair) 
 

 County Councillors: Rachel Buckler, Laura Wright, Tony Kear, 
Catrin Maby, Jan Butler, Ian Chandler, Sara Burch, Alistair Neill, 
Mary Ann Brocklesby, Fay Bromfield, Jane Lucas, Emma Bryn, 
Peter Strong, Paul Griffiths, Jackie Strong, Rachel Garrick, 
Maria Stevens, Steven Garratt, Angela Sandles, Ben Callard, 
John Crook, Tomos Davies, Dale Rooke, Catherine Fookes, 
Sue Riley, Jayne McKenna, Jill Bond, Louise Brown, Lisa Dymock, 
Tony Easson, Christopher Edwards, Martyn Groucutt, 
Simon Howarth, Richard John, David Jones, Penny Jones, 
Malcolm Lane, Phil Murphy, Paul Pavia, Maureen Powell, 
Frances Taylor, Tudor Thomas, Armand Watts and Ann Webb 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Paul Matthews Chief Executive
[...]
Report of the Governance & Audit 
Committee which outlines the Committee’s work and conclusions for the 
year ending 31 March 2023.  

 
The Governance & Audit Committee is a key component of the Council’s 
governance framework and provides independent oversight on the 
effectiveness of its governance, risk, financial management, and internal 
control arrangements.  
 
The Committee has received valued reports, insights and professional 
advice from the Council’s internal and external auditors in addition to various 
informative and relevant papers, and other inputs from officers.  
 
I would like to thank all of the officers who have supported the work of this 
Committee through their attendance at meetings, presentation of reports 
and papers, constructive responses to the committee over issues and 
concerns raised, or their provision of much valued administrative support. 
Similarly, I would like to thank members for their valuable contribution 
throughout the period. 
 
I am broadly comfortable that the committee has, over the period, 
substantively met its terms of reference and has made progress in 
encouraging officers to make targeted improvements across the Council’s 
overall risk and control environment however, within the body of this report 
I, on behalf of the committee, have highlighted some matters which require 
addressing by officers. These matters have been previously raised with 
officers who are considering options for their resolution and are committed 
to working collaboratively with the committee.  
 
Andrew Blackmore,  
Chair Governance & Audit Committee, June 2023 

SUBJECT: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 

 

     
DIRECTORATE: Resources 

MEETING:  Governance and Audit Committee 
DATE:   July 2023 
DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED:  All 

 

    

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 
 
 
1. PURPOSE   
 

To set out the 2022/23 Annual Report from the Chair of the Council’s 
Governance & Audit Committee which the Committee endors
[...]
he authority about any matter in respect of which the 
committee has functions. 

 
10.2 The committee has no recommendations for the authority. 
 
 

11. CONCLUSION 
 
11.1 The standards committee strongly commends all members of the authority for 

continuing to maintain high standards of conduct throughout 2022/23, which 
was a particularly challenging year. 

 

 
12. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

 
None. 
 
 

13. CONSULTEES 

Page 19



 

 

 
 Standards Committee 

Monitoring Officer - Matt Phillips 
Acting Monitoring Officers – Joanne Chase & Ben Davies 
 

14. RESULTS OF CONSULTATION: 
 
Report approved at Standards Committee on 12th June 2023. 
 

15. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Papers for the two Standards Committee meetings during 2022/23. 
 
16. AUTHOR AND CONTACT DETAILS 
 

Richard Stow, Chair, on behalf of the Standards Committee 
 
richard@sunnybankvines.co.uk 

 

Page 20

mailto:richard@sunnybankvines.co.uk


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1. PURPOSE: 
 
1.1 To outline the requirements in relation to the statutory duty for appropriate scrutiny 

arrangements for the South East Wales Corporate Joint Committee (the CJC). 
 

1.2 The Statutory Guidance issued by Welsh Government that accompanies the CJC 
Regulations states that the CJCs will be subject to the same performance, governance 
and scrutiny requirements as local authorities. However, it also states that it is 
expected that these arrangements should be proportionate to the scale of functions 
the CJC undertakes. 
 

1.3 The Statutory Guidance further states that ‘in considering the most effective and 
efficient approach to scrutiny, constituent councils and CJCs should give thought to 
the benefits of a joint overview and scrutiny committee made up of the constituent 
councils’. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Council considers the draft Terms of Reference for the Joint 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the South East Wales Corporate Joint 
Committee and implements suitable arrangements by; 
 

 Appointing the JOSC as the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the CJC; 
 

 Approving the Draft Terms of Reference for its functions in respect of the CJC, 
as attached at Appendix 2; 
 

 Noting that the cost of administering the JOSC for the CJC will be dealt with by a 
service level agreement between RCTCBC and the CJC, to be concluded in due 
course. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES: 
 
3.1 Regulations 8 – 10 of the Corporate Joint Committees (General) (No. 2) (Wales) 

Regulations 2022 (“the Regulations”) set out the CJC’s duties in relation to overview 
and scrutiny. The Regulations require the CJC to provide information to, attend 
meetings of and consider any report or recommendations made by a ‘relevant overview 
and scrutiny committee.’ A ‘relevant overview and scrutiny committee’ is defined in 
Regulation 8 (7)) as: 

 
a. an overview and scrutiny committee appointed by a constituent council under 

section 21(2) of the Local Government Act 2000; 

SUBJECT: REPORT ON JOINT SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS FOR CORPORATE 
JOINT COMMITTEES 

MEETING: Council 

DATE: 21st September 2023 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



 
b. a joint overview and scrutiny committee appointed under the Local Authorities 

(Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committees) (Wales) Regulations 2013 where the 
appointing authorities are constituent councils of the corporate joint committee; 

 

c. a sub-committee of a committee described in paragraph (a) or (b). 
 
3.2 The Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee (the 

“JOSC”) was appointed by the constituent councils of the Cardiff Capital Region City 
Deal Joint Committee (the “CCR) to provide the scrutiny function for the Joint 
Committee that body. It meets up to 4 times per year and is administered by Rhondda 
Cynon Taf County Borough Council (“RCTCBC”).  

 
3.3 The JOSC comprises one non-executive member from each constituent council of the 

CCRCD, which are also the constituen

Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Thursday, 21st September, 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor Meirion Howells (Chairman) 
County Councillor Su McConnel (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: Rachel Buckler, Laura Wright, Tony Kear, 
Catrin Maby, Jan Butler, Ian Chandler, Sara Burch, Alistair Neill, 
Mary Ann Brocklesby, Fay Bromfield, Jane Lucas, Emma Bryn, 
Peter Strong, Paul Griffiths, Jackie Strong, Rachel Garrick, 
Maria Stevens, Steven Garratt, Angela Sandles, Ben Callard, 
John Crook, Dale Rooke, Jayne McKenna, Jill Bond, Louise Brown, 
Lisa Dymock, Tony Easson, Christopher Edwards, Martyn Groucutt, 
Simon Howarth, Richard John, David Jones, Penny Jones, 
Malcolm Lane, Phil Murphy, Paul Pavia, Maureen Powell, 
Frances Taylor, Tudor Thomas, Armand Watts and Ann Webb 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Paul Matthews Chief Executive 
Matthew Gatehouse Chief Officer People, Performance and Partnerships. 
Ben Davies Solicitor 
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillors Tomos Davies, Catherine Fookes and Sue Riley. Councillor 
Dymock gave apologies for possible late arrival. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
Item 9.2 – Motion: Gilwern GP Services – County Councillor Alistair Neill declared a personal, 
non-prejudicial interest as a part-time employee of the NHS. 
 
Item 9.3 – Motion: My Day My Life - County Councillor Paul Pavia declared a personal non-
prejudicial interest as an Associate of Practice Solutions. He is not involved with the project 
team or the project. 
 
2. Chair's Announcement and Receipt of Petitions  

 
The Chair’s announcement was noted. 
 
 
3. E-Petition - Save Our Green Open Areas  

 
County Councillor Frances Taylor presented Council with an e-petition on behalf of residents of 
Magor with Undy regarding Green Open Areas. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/lifw6_4fBJE?feature=shared&t=72  
 
4. To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 20th July 2023  

 

https://www.youtube.com/live/lifw6_4fBJE?feature=shared&t=72


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Thursday, 21st September, 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on the 20th July 2023 were confirmed as an accurate 
record. 
 
5. To confirm the minutes of the Extraordinary meeting held on 31st August 2023  

 
The minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on the 31st August 2023 were confirmed as an 
accurate record. 
 
6. GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  

 
The Chair of the Governance and Audit Committee presented the Committee’s Annual Report 
for 2022/23 which outlines the Committee’s work and conclusions for the year. The 
Committee is a key component of the Council’s governance framework and provides 
independent oversight on the effectiveness of its governance, risk, financial management, and 
internal control arrangements.  
 
The Chair confirmed that the Committee had met its core responsibilities over the course of the 
year.   
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/lifw6_4fBJE?feature=shared&t=337  
 
Upon being put to a vote Council resolved to accept the recommendations:   

 
That Council: 

 

 re- confirms its expectations of the Governance & Audit Committee and in 
particular whether it wishes to confer on it any additional responsibilities,  

 agrees that the highlighted improvement areas should be addressed, and as 
appropriate; and 

 endorses this Report.  
 

 
7. STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  

 
The Chair of the Standards Committee presented the first Annual Report 2022/23 of the 
Standards Committee as required by the Local Government and Elections Act 2021.  The Chair 
explained that it is effectively a Members’ Conduct report.  The Standards Committee strongly 
commended all members of the authority for continuing to maintain high standards of conduct 
throughout 2022/23, which was a particularly challenging year. 

 
https://www.youtube.com/live/lifw6_4fBJE?feature=shared&t=699  
 
Upon being put to a vote Council resolved to accept the recommendation: 
 
That Council considers the conclusion and observations set out within this Annual 
Report. 
 
8. REPORT ON JOINT SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS FOR CORPORATE JOINT 

COMMITTEES  
 
The Leader presented a report of the Joint Scrutiny Arrangements for Corporate Joint 
Committees that outlines the requirements for appropriate scrutiny arrangements for the South 
East Wales Corporate Joint Committee (the CJC).  The CJCs require the same performance, 

https://www.youtube.com/live/lifw6_4fBJE?feature=shared&t=337
https://www.youtube.com/live/lifw6_4fBJE?feature=shared&t=699


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Thursday, 21st September, 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
governance and scrutiny requirements as local authorities in arrangements that are 
proportionate to the scale of functions the CJC undertakes.   
 
Constituent councils and CJCs should give thought to the benefits of a joint overview and 
scrutiny committee made up of the constituent councils. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/lifw6_4fBJE?feature=shared&t=946  
 
 
Upon being put to the vote Council resolved to accept the recommendations: 
 
That the Council considers the draft Terms of Reference for the Joint Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for the South East Wales Corporate Joint Committee and 
implements suitable arrangements by; 

 

 Appointing the JOSC as the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the CJC; 
 

 Approving the Draft Terms of Reference for its functions in respect of the CJC, as 
attached at Appendix 2; 

 

 Noting that the cost of administering the JOSC for the CJC will be dealt with by a 
service level agreement between RCTCBC and the CJC, to be concluded in due 
course. 

 
9. Motions to Council  

 
10. Submitted by County Councillor Peter Strong  

 
This Council commits to Monmouthshire becoming a county of sanctuary, welcoming and 
supporting those fleeing war and persecution. As part of this pledge we will strive to become an 
accredited member of the UK City of Sanctuary Network. We will build on work already 
undertaken by the authority to support refugees from Afghanistan, Syria and Ukraine and work 
with partners across the community to develop an action plan to support refugees and asylum 
seekers, promoting and celebrating the contribution their make to our communities. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/lifw6_4fBJE?feature=shared&t=1226  
 
Upon being put to a vote Council resolved to accept the motion 
 
County Councillor Jayne McKenna left the meeting at 14.27 and rejoined at 14.45 

 
11. Submitted by County Councillor Alistair Neill  

 
This Council requires the cabinet lead for Social Care and Accessible Health Services to bring 
forward a project plan that fully explores the potential to create a Health and Wellbeing Hub that 
maintains the provision of up to 2 days per week of essential local primary care GP services for 
the 3,100 registered residents in Gilwern and its surrounding communities. This plan would 
become a template for any further private GP closures in our county. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/lifw6_4fBJE?feature=shared&t=2535  
 
Upon being put to a recorded vote Council resolved to reject the motion:  
 
Votes For: 21 
Votes Against: 22  

https://www.youtube.com/live/lifw6_4fBJE?feature=shared&t=946
https://www.youtube.com/live/lifw6_4fBJE?feature=shared&t=1226
https://www.youtube.com/live/lifw6_4fBJE?feature=shared&t=2535


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Thursday, 21st September, 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
Abstentions: 0 
 

RECORDED VOTE: GP Services, Gilwern 
 

NAME For  Against Abstain 

Councillor J BOND  X  

Councillor M A BROCKLESBY  X  

Councillor F BROMFIELD  X   

Councillor L BROWN X   

Councillor E BRYN X   

Councillor R BUCKLER X   

Councillor S BURCH  X  

Councillor J BUTLER X   

Councillor B CALLARD  X  

Councillor I CHANDLER  X  

Councillor J CROOK  X  

Councillor T DAVIES - -  

Councillor L DYMOCK  X   

Councillor A EASSON  X  

Councillor C EDWARDS X   

Councillor C FOOKES - -  

Councillor S GARRATT  X  

Councillor R GARRICK  X  

Councillor P GRIFFITHS  X  

Councillor M GROUCUTT  X  

Councillor S.G.M. Howarth X   

Councillor M HOWELLS  X  

Councillor R JOHN X   

Councillor D. W. H. Jones X   

Councillor P. Jones X   

Councillor  T KEAR X   

Councillor M LANE X   

Councillor J LUCAS X   

Councillor C MABY  X  

Councillor S MCCONNEL  X  

Councillor J MCKENNA X   

Councillor  P MURPHY X   

Councillor A NEILL X   

Councillor P PAVIA X   

Councillor  M POWELL X   

Councillor S RILEY - -  

Councillor D ROOKE   X  

Councillor A SANDLES  X  

Councillor M STEVENS  X  

Councillor J STRONG  X  

Councillor  P STRONG  X  



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Thursday, 21st September, 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 

Councillor  F TAYLOR X   

Councillor T THOMAS   X  

Councillor A WATTS  X  

Councillor A WEBB X   

Councillor L WRIGHT  X  

TOTAL 21 22 0 

 
 
County Councillor Lisa Dymock joined the meeting at 14.57 

 
12. Submitted by County Councillor Richard John  

 
This Council: 
 

  Endorses all the recommendations of the expert external review into the My Day, My Life 
service  

 Notes the Council is continuing to evaluate options for long-term provision for adults with 
learning disabilities, and requires a project plan to be brought forward within six weeks, setting 
out its preferred approach 

  Directs the administration to prepare for the reopening of Tudor Street day centre in the 
interim 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/lifw6_4fBJE?feature=shared&t=6083  
 
Upon being put to a recorded vote, Council resolved to amend the motion as follows: 
 
This Council: 

 Endorses all the recommendations of the expert external review into the My Day, My Life 

service 

 Notes the Council is continuing to evaluate options for long-term provision for adults with 

learning disabilities, and requires a project plan to be brought forward within six weeks, 

setting out its preferred approach 

 Commits the administration to open a base for the My Day My Life service in both 

Monmouth and Abergavenny 

 

Votes For the amendment: 22 

Votes against the amendment: 21 

Abstentions: 0 

 

RECORDED VOTE: My Day My Life 
 

NAME 
FOR  AGAINST ABSTAIN 

Councillor J BOND X   

Councillor M A BROCKLESBY X   

Councillor F BROMFIELD   X  

https://www.youtube.com/live/lifw6_4fBJE?feature=shared&t=6083


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Thursday, 21st September, 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 

Councillor L BROWN  X  

Councillor E BRYN  X  

Councillor R BUCKLER  X  

Councillor S BURCH X   

Councillor J BUTLER  X  

Councillor B CALLARD X   

Councillor I CHANDLER X   

Councillor J CROOK X   

Councillor T DAVIES - -  

Councillor L DYMOCK   X  

Councillor A EASSON X   

Councillor C EDWARDS  X  

Councillor C FOOKES - -  

Councillor S GARRATT X   

Councillor R GARRICK X   

Councillor P GRIFFITHS X   

Councillor M GROUCUTT X   

Councillor S.G.M. Howarth  X  

Councillor M HOWELLS X   

Councillor R JOHN  X  

Councillor D. W. H. Jones  X  

Councillor P. Jones  X  

Councillor  T KEAR  X  

Councillor M LANE  X  

Councillor J LUCAS  X  

Councillor C MABY X   

Councillor S MCCONNEL X   

Councillor J MCKENNA  X  

Councillor  P MURPHY  X  

Councillor A NEILL  X  

Councillor P PAVIA  X  

Councillor  M POWELL  X  

Councillor S RILEY - -  

Councillor D ROOKE  X   

Councillor A SANDLES X   

Councillor M STEVENS X   

Councillor J STRONG X   

Councillor  P STRONG X   

Councillor  F TAYLOR  X  

Councillor T THOMAS  X   

Councillor A WATTS X   

Councillor A WEBB  X  

Councillor L WRIGHT X   

TOTAL 22 21 0 

 

Upon being put to a vote Council resolved to accept the new substantive motion.  



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Thursday, 21st September, 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
13. Submitted by County Councillor Frances Taylor  

 
That this Council recognises the duty to find suitable sites for Gypsy and Traveller pitch 
provision and;  
 
1, Endorses the conclusion of the People Scrutiny Committee on 19th July where cross group 
members rejected the proposals to consult on the five pieces of council owned land and 
recommended that the council return to the drawing board. Members agreed not to recommend 
any of the pieces of land to cabinet to formally consult upon based upon concerns about the 
process, erroneous and incomplete information and the lack of suitability of any of the sites 
under consideration. 
 
 2, Agree that none of the sites shortlisted for consideration by the Cabinet is suitable, including 
the sites at Langley Close, Magor and Dancing Hill, Undy. 3, In line with the findings of the 
scrutiny committee, agree to reject the sites in Magor and Undy as unsuitable for development 
as Gypsy and Traveller Pitches.  
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/lifw6_4fBJE?feature=shared&t=13197  
 
Upon being put to a recorded vote Council resolved to reject the motion. 
 
Votes for the motion: 21 
Votes against the motion: 22 
 

RECORDED VOTE: Gypsy and Traveller Pitch Provision 
 

NAME 
FOR  AGAINST ABSTAIN 

Councillor J BOND  X  

Councillor M A BROCKLESBY  X  

Councillor F BROMFIELD  X   

Councillor L BROWN X   

Councillor E BRYN X   

Councillor R BUCKLER X   

Councillor S BURCH  X  

Councillor J BUTLER X   

Councillor B CALLARD  X  

Councillor I CHANDLER  X  

Councillor J CROOK  X  

Councillor T DAVIES - -  

Councillor L DYMOCK  X   

Councillor A EASSON  X  

Councillor C EDWARDS X   

Councillor C FOOKES - -  

Councillor S GARRATT  X  

Councillor R GARRICK  X  

Councillor P GRIFFITHS  X  

Councillor M GROUCUTT  X  

Councillor S.G.M. Howarth X   

https://www.youtube.com/live/lifw6_4fBJE?feature=shared&t=13197


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Thursday, 21st September, 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 

Councillor M HOWELLS  X  

Councillor R JOHN X   

Councillor D. W. H. Jones X   

Councillor P. Jones X   

Councillor  T KEAR X   

Councillor M LANE X   

Councillor J LUCAS X   

Councillor C MABY  X  

Councillor S MCCONNEL  X  

Councillor J MCKENNA X   

Councillor  P MURPHY X   

Councillor A NEILL X   

Councillor P PAVIA X   

Councillor  M POWELL X   

Councillor S RILEY - -  

Councillor D ROOKE   X  

Councillor A SANDLES  X  

Councillor M STEVENS  X  

Councillor J STRONG  X  

Councillor  P STRONG  X  

Councillor  F TAYLOR X   

Councillor T THOMAS   X  

Councillor A WATTS  X  

Councillor A WEBB X   

Councillor L WRIGHT  X  

TOTAL 21 22 0 

 
 
14. Members Questions  

 
15. From County Councillor Emma Bryn to County Councillor Catrin Maby, Cabinet 

Member for Climate Change and the Environment  
 
We were delighted to hear the announcement of plans to repair the Wye Bridge in January, as 
the surface of this bridge has been in a state of disrepair for several years. But with news that 
the repairs are now to be postponed until next year, I wonder if the Cabinet Member can confirm 
that the funds will remain to be available and will still be adequate to cover the work required to 
repair the bridge fully and to a high standard. Also, many residents and businesses who rely on 
access over the bridge were very concerned on hearing that the bridge could potentially be 
completely closed for vehicular access for up to 5 whole weeks. Uncertainty on the duration of 
the closure caused anxiety to many residents and businesses who depend on access for work, 
health and provisions. Could we please have a clearer idea of how long the bridge will be 
closed and what mitigation is being put into place to alleviate some of the consequences of this 
closure before a future date is announced, including information on planned public service 
modifications during this time, and temporary parking facilities on either side of the bridge. We 
would welcome a public meeting in Wyesham in the next few months to communicate with 
residents the mitigations we are able to put in place and to better understand the needs of this 
community. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/lifw6_4fBJE?feature=shared&t=15746  

https://www.youtube.com/live/lifw6_4fBJE?feature=shared&t=15746


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Thursday, 21st September, 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
County Councillor Laura Wright left the meeting at 18.24 
County Councillor Tony Easson left the meeting at 18.26 
County Councillor Ben Callard left the meeting at 18.26 
County Councillor Jackie Strong left the meeting at 18.30 
County Councillor Maria Stevens left the meeting at 18.30 
County Councillor Steven Garrett left the meeting at 18.30 
County Councillor Tudor Thomas left the meeting at 18.32 
County Councillor Lisa Dymock left the meeting at 18.36 
County Councillor Fay Bromfield left the meeting at 18.37 

 
16. From County Councillor Jane Lucas to County Councillor Catrin Maby, Cabinet 

Member for Climate Change and the Environment  
 
Would the Cabinet Member provide an update on its plans to repair the Wye Bridge in 
Monmouth? 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/lifw6_4fBJE?feature=shared&t=16193  
 
17. From County Councillor Richard John to County Councillor Paul Griffiths, Cabinet 

Member for Planning and Economic Development  
 
Would the Cabinet Member provide an update on the RLDP? 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/lifw6_4fBJE?feature=shared&t=16299  
 
18. From County Councillor Christopher Edwards to County Councillor Catrin Maby, 

Cabinet Member for Climate Change and the Environment  
 
Could the cabinet member inform council of what lessons have been learnt from the traffic 
management plan that was put in place in my ward of St Kingsmark, Chepstow for the weekend 
of live music run by Chepstow Concerts that covered 3-days of major events in June/July of this 
year 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/lifw6_4fBJE?feature=shared&t=16463  
 
19. From County Councillor Simon Howarth to County Councillor Ian Chandler, 

Cabinet Member for Social Care, Safeguarding and Accessible Health Services  
 
Would the cabinet member accept that failings have taken place in taking forward a solution to 
delivery health care with the llanelly community and surrounding areas.  
 
Will he give assurances that he will with senior officers give his upmost attention with the health 
board, also most importantly look for a resolution in delivery a care plan for the area and 
surrounding community 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/lifw6_4fBJE?feature=shared&t=16932  
 
20. From County Councillor Tony Kear to County Councillor Catrin Maby, Cabinet 

Member for Climate Change and the Environment  
 
Can the Cabinet Member provide an update on the timetable for the proposed county-wide 
review of car parking? 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/lifw6_4fBJE?feature=shared&t=17279  
 
21. Date of Next Meeting - 26th October 2023  

 
 

https://www.youtube.com/live/lifw6_4fBJE?feature=shared&t=16193
https://www.youtube.com/live/lifw6_4fBJE?feature=shared&t=16299
https://www.youtube.com/live/lifw6_4fBJE?feature=shared&t=16463
https://www.youtube.com/live/lifw6_4fBJE?feature=shared&t=16932
https://www.youtube.com/live/lifw6_4fBJE?feature=shared&t=17279


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Thursday, 21st September, 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 

The meeting ended at 6.50 pm  
 

 


